Commission's Web site (www.ferc.gov) under the "e-Filing" link. Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 5 copies of the protest or intervention to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE., Washington, DC 20426.

Dated: October 25, 2013.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2013–26031 Filed 10–31–13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. CP14-8-000]

Transwestern Pipeline Company, LLC; Notice of Request Under Blanket Authorization

Take notice that on October 16, 2013, Transwestern Pipeline Company, LLC (Transwestern), 1300 Main Street, Houston TX 77002, filed in Docket No. CP14-8-000, a prior notice request pursuant to sections 157.205 and 157.208 and 157.210 of the Commission's regulations under the Natural Gas Act (NGA). Transwestern seeks authorization to construct, own, operate, and maintain one refurbished 11,750 horsepower (hp) site-rated turbine, compressor, and ancillary facilities, including yard piping, at a new compressor station to be located in Maricopa County, Arizona. The proposed project will increase mainline capacity on Transwestern's Phoenix Lateral by 160 million cubic feet per day (MMcf/day). Transwestern proposes to perform these activities under its blanket certificate issued in Docket No. CP82-534-000 [21 FERC ¶ 62,190 (1982)] all as more fully set forth in the application, which is open to the public for inspection. The filing may also be viewed on the web at http:// www.ferc.gov using the "eLibrary" link. Enter the docket number excluding the last three digits in the docket number field to access the document. For assistance, contact FERC at FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov or call toll-free, (866) 208-3676 or TTY, (202) 502-8659.

Any questions regarding this application should be directed to Mr. Kelly Allen, Manager of Certificates and Reporting, Transwestern Pipeline Company, LLC, 1300 Main Street, Houston TX 77002, or by calling (713)–989–2606 (telephone) or (713)–989–1205 (fax) or by email Kelly. Allen@energytransfer.com.

Any person may, within 60 days after the issuance of the instant notice by the Commission, file pursuant to Rule 214 of the Commission's Procedural Rules (18 CFR 385.214) a motion to intervene or notice of intervention. Any person filing to intervene or the Commission's staff may, pursuant to section 157.205 of the Commission's Regulations under the NGA (18 CFR 157.205) file a protest to the request. If no protest is filed within the time allowed therefore, the proposed activity shall be deemed to be authorized effective the day after the time allowed for protest. If a protest is filed and not withdrawn within 30 days after the time allowed for filing a protest, the instant request shall be treated as an application for authorization pursuant to section 7 of the NGA.

Pursuant to section 157.9 of the Commission's rules, 18 CFR 157.9, within 90 days of this Notice the Commission staff will either: Complete its environmental assessment (EA) and place it into the Commission's public record (eLibrary) for this proceeding; or issue a Notice of Schedule for Environmental Review. If a Notice of Schedule for Environmental Review is issued, it will indicate, among other milestones, the anticipated date for the Commission staff's issuance of the final environmental impact statement (FEIS) or EA for this proposal. The filing of the EA in the Commission's public record for this proceeding or the issuance of a Notice of Schedule for Environmental Review will serve to notify federal and state agencies of the timing for the completion of all necessary reviews, and the subsequent need to complete all federal authorizations within 90 days of the date of issuance of the Commission staff's FEIS or EA

Persons who wish to comment only on the environmental review of this project should submit an original and two copies of their comments to the Secretary of the Commission. Environmental commentors will be placed on the Commission's environmental mailing list, will receive copies of the environmental documents, and will be notified of meetings associated with the Commission's environmental review process. Environmental commentors will not be required to serve copies of filed documents on all other parties. However, the non-party commentors will not receive copies of all documents filed by other parties or issued by the Commission (except for the mailing of environmental documents issued by the Commission) and will not have the right to seek court review of the Commission's final order.

The Commission strongly encourages electronic filings of comments, protests, and interventions via the internet in lieu of paper. See 18 CFR 385.2001(a)(1)(iii) and the instructions on the Commission's Web site (www.ferc.gov) under the "e-Filing" link. Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 5 copies of the protest or intervention to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE., Washington, DC 20426.

Dated: October 25, 2013.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2013–26027 Filed 10–31–13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Notice of Commissioner and Staff Attendance at North American Electric Reliability Corporation Meetings

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission hereby gives notice that members of the Commission and/or Commission staff may attend the following meetings:

North American Electric Reliability Corporation

Member Representatives Committee and Board of Trustees Meetings Board of Trustees Corporate Governance and Human Resources Committee, Compliance Committee,

Committee, Compliance Committee and Standards Oversight and Technology Committee Meetings The Westin Buckhead Atlanta, 3391

Peachtree Road NE., Atlanta, GA 30326. November 6 (7:00 a.m.-5:30 p.m.) and November 7 (8:00 a.m.-1:00 p.m.), 2013. Further information regarding these

Further information regarding these meetings may be found at: http://www.nerc.com/Pages/Calendar.aspx.

The discussions at the meetings, which are open to the public, may address matters at issue in the following Commission proceedings:

Docket No. RC13–4, North American
Electric Reliability Corporation
Docket No. RR13–9, North American
Electric Reliability Corporation
Docket No. RR13–11, North American
Electric Reliability Corporation
Docket No. RD13–9, North American
Electric Reliability Corporation
Docket No. RD13–11, North American
Electric Reliability Corporation
Docket No. RD13–12, North American
Electric Reliability Corporation
Docket No. RD13–12, North American
Electric Reliability Corporation
For further information, please

contact Jonathan First, 202–502–8529, or *jonathan.first@ferc.gov*.